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April 3, 2024 
 
 
The Honorable Jesse Kiehl 
Chair, Senate Finance Subcommittee    
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 
 
 
Sent via email: Senator.Jesse.Kiehl@akleg.gov 
 
Dear Chair Kiehl, 
 
This letter serves as the Department of Corrections’ (DOC) written response to questions asked 
during the Senate Finance Subcommittee hearing on February 29, 2024. On March 20, 2024, 
following the committee’s receipt of responses to the initial questions, additional information 
was requested of the Department. The responses to these additional questions are in bold 
below. The DOC responses are as follows:  
 
• Senator Wilson asked about the percent of beds filled by facility.  

 

 

 
 MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN

Institution Sent. Unsent Sent. Unsent TOTAL % filled
ACC 124 691 0 0 815 94%
Anvil Mt. (Nome) 8 89 0 10 107 84%

Fairbanks CC 3 33 9 172 217 84%
Goose Creek CC 533 649 0 0 1182 80%
Hiland Mt. CC 0 0 110 229 339 84%
Ketchikan CC 5 38 0 6 49 84%
Lemon Creek CC* 44 48 3 8 103 79%
MatSu Pre-Trial 16 67 0 1 84 82%

Palmer CC 323 0 0 0 323 96%
PCC Min 169 0 0 0 169 96%

Pt. Mac** 66 0 0 0 66 52%
Spring Creek CC 330 39 0 0 369 67%
Wildwood CC 296 40 0 0 336 93%
Wildwood PT 12 82 2 10 106 91%
YKCC (Bethel) 40 85 2 8 135 68%
Total 1969 1861 126 444 4,400
 Unsent Sent. 
Total 2305 2095 4,400

52% 48%

*Beds offline due to facility construction (maxed at 124)

**Capacity limited due to septic system failure (maxed at 75)

February 29, 2024 count by facility 

mailto:Senator.Jesse.Kiehl@akleg.gov
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• Senator Kawasaki asked for a breakout of the $15.4 million supplemental in the Institution Director’s Office, by 
types of expense. 

 

 

Question regarding Institution Director’s office:  can you clarify the $4.6 million 
supplemental on commodities? What drove up the cost of food, clothing, and supplies 
so significantly? 

Costs have continued to increase based on nationwide supply chain issues as well as inflation 
associated with food, clothing, and housing supplies. This supplemental replaces the funding 
moved out of the commodity line in the FY2024 budget. 

• Senator Kiehl asked for five examples of an individual being placed on electronic monitoring. 
 

Five examples are attached. 

Question regarding pre-trial electronic monitoring: are these example cases where the 
judge ordered electronic monitoring without either party requesting it? 

Due to the volume of cases typically heard at arraignments, the arguments are brief and non-
specific, primarily circling around the present offense and criminal history. Attorneys are just 
being assigned at that point and usually there are a block of cases in which one defense 
attorney and one prosecutor is representing an entire block of cases. As a general practice, log 
notes are not produced during these hearings which, if we were able to pull, would illustrate 
exactly what was said and by whom. We provided written orders that did not indicate either 
party requested electronic monitoring. Sometimes it is written on the order that a party 

Personal Services Contractual Commodities Supplemental
Anchorage Correctional Complex 613.4 989.1 400.0 2,002.5

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center 213.3 0.0 389.0 602.3
Correctional Academy 52.8 0.0 100.0 152.8

Fairbanks Correctional Center 1,360.6 0.0 0.0 1,360.6
Goose Creek Correctional Center 1,598.0 184.4 62.3 1,844.7

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center 1,451.2 0.0 394.7 1,845.9
Institution Director's Office 25.9 1,115.7 7.6 1,149.2

Ketchikan Correctional Center 0.0 0.0 297.1 297.1
Lemon Creek Correctional Center 186.9 0.0 0.0 186.9

Mat-Su Pretrial 0.0 47.8 542.1 589.9
Palmer Correctional Center 127.6 0.0 157.8 285.4

Point Mackenzie Correctional Farm 551.2 0.0 351.9 903.1
Spring Creek Correctional Center 0.0 652.1 900.0 1,552.1

Inmate Transportation 1,200.4 110.5 0.0 1,310.9
Wildwood Correctional Center 0.0 230.0 1,001.3 1,231.3

Yukon-Kuskokwin Correctional Center 118.7 34.2 3.6 156.5
7,500.0 3,363.8 4,607.4 15,471.2

Personal Services includes salary, benefits, overtime, premium pay, recruitment/education incentives
Contractual includes fuel and utility increases, contracts for food workers due to vacancies, 
Commodities include food, clothing, and other operational supplies

FY2024 Institution Director's Office Supplemental Detail
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requested it. That being said, because this is information we do not have in our files, we 
cannot say if either party requested it. We assume, due to no notes on the order, that it was 
not requested. In addition to what we provided, there is a brief synopsis attached sharing how 
long a defendant has been on electronic monitoring (for their charge) and if violations 
occurred. It should be noted that placement decisions are that of the Court.  

 
• Senator Kiehl asked if it would be helpful to receive more positions with no additional funding. 

 
At this time, the department is focused on filling current vacancies and retention efforts to 
determine appropriate staffing levels before considering adding additional positions. 

• What is the timeline of the 1115 waiver? 
 

We are working with the Department of Health, as well as the Alaska Mental Health 
Authority on the 1115 Reentry Waiver. There is not a timeline for the waiver. 
 
Question regarding the 1115 waiver: could you help us understand the process a bit 
more? If you can’t g ive a timeline, can you tell us what steps need to be completed 
and who needs to approve each step? 

On April 17, 2023, the Center for Medicare, and Medicaid Services (CMS) released a State 
Medicaid Director Letter (SMDL), “Opportunities to Test Transition-Related Strategies to 
Support Community Reentry and Improve Care Transitions for Individuals Who Are 
Incarcerated.” This opened the door for states to apply for an 1115 Medicaid wavier for the 
reentry population.  States who apply will be required to include case management to assess 
and address physical and behavioral health needs, and health-related social needs, Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT), and a 30-day supply of all prescription medications at the point 
of release.  The state may also elect to include additional services such as treatment for 
Hepatitis C, screenings for common health conditions such as diabetes, high blood pressure, 
and HIV, and Rehabilitative or preventative services.  In this application the state can choose 
to include all reentrants who qualify for Medicaid or a more limited population such as those 
reentrants living with a substance use disorder.  The state must determine if eligibility for this 
population will begin at 30 days prior to release or up to 90 days.  The process will include a 
large amount of actuarial work to determine cost neutrality, which groups and services to 
include to achieve cost neutrality, and how to reinvest “savings.”  **Reinvestment cannot be 
used to provide correctional services such as additional corrections officers or to construct 
new jails/prisons.  This process can be very lengthy and will include legislation granting 
permission to the Department of Health to apply for a new 1115 reentry waiver.  It is 
important to note that the current 1115 behavioral health wavier took years and millions of 
dollars to be granted by CMS.   

A second option may be to amend the current 1115 behavioral health waiver to include the 
reentry population and the services as mandated by CMS.  The Department of Health, 
Department of Corrections, and the Alaska Mental Health Trust are currently exploring the 
options and are working on a Request for Information (RFI) that will help with contract 
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actuarial and professional services to assist us with this process and determining the best way 
forward for Alaska.   

• Senator Tobin asked for health care costs by age brackets.  
 

DOC does not currently track in-custody health care costs in this fashion. However, we are 
able to extract the costs by age bracket for outside medical services from the Electronic 
Health Records System (EHR). Please see the following breakout: 

 

 

Question regarding health care costs by age bracket: can you let us know the percent 
of DOC population in each age bracket? 

Here are the counts by age from the 2023 offender profile: 

 

 

• The committee would like to see copies of the RFPs for the new residential housing as an alternative to CRCs. 
 

The DOC is looking to expand the current existing “treatment” placement process for those 
that meet the furlough criteria. This option does not require an RFP as no state funds are 
expended. Placement is based on risk needs, offender classification and is covered through 
the Medicaid Program, private insurance or as a self-pay process. 

Below are the health care costs based of the age on the patient 
                Average Age Cost per Age Group                
                                 
18-29     $1,199,147.39  
30-39     $3,961,792.50  
40-49     $3,055,427.13  
50-59     $3,178,534.77  
60-64     $2,022,219.18  
65+          $3,241,035.62 (less than 5% of the DOC population) 

                 Total cost of outside health care           $16,658,156.59  
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Question regarding treatment placement process: can you help us understand how 
many individuals may be able to take advantage of treatment placements? How many 
of these people would otherwise go to CRCs? What steps need to be taken to increase 
treatment placements? What is the estimated timeline to increase treatment 
placements? 

This is not an easily identifiable number. It is our belief that over 80 percent of our 
population suffers from substance abuse addiction. It would be a manual lift/calculation to 
determine how many individuals may be able to take advantage of treatment placements. 
Each individual case is reviewed, and specific criteria would need to be met (e.g. length of 
time to serve, crime, custody level, escape risk) before determining. If they are eligible for a 
treatment placement, they are likely eligible for a CRC. Unless they are in a specific area that 
prohibits them, due to their crime (i.e. sex offenders inside the city limits of Anchorage or 
someone with an arson background inside a CRC). In addition to DOC identifying the 
individuals who meet community placement criteria, the inmate has to be willing to accept the 
placement and agree to the rules, and there needs to be beds/resources available. This is a 
moving target, but we are working on these placements daily.  For your information, we have 
individuals at Clitheroe Center, Akeela, Alaska Addiction Rehabilitation Services, True North 
Recovery, Set Free Recovery, and Tlingit & Haida. 

• What is the anticipated overtime cost for the rest of the year? What is the fund source for this? (Please break out 
how much is supplemental, how much is lapsed personal services, how much comes from other funds) 

 
DOC FY2024 Dept-Wide PS Projections 

 Budgeted Expended * Projected * Total Difference 
Regular Pay 161,183.3 96,388.1 44,787.9 141,176.0 20,007.3 
Benefits 112,830.1 71,349.7 38,881.0 110,230.7 2,599.4 
Premium Pay 4,633.4 4,046.7 405.7 4,452.4 181.0 
Other Premium 
Pay 

7,872.1 22,758.2 11,450.0 34,208.2 (26,336.1) 

Incentives  2,545.8 1,029.9 3,575.7 (3,575.7) 
Pay Adjustments  262.8 113.2 376.0 (376.0) 
 286,518.9 197,351.3 96,667.7 294,019.0 (7,500.1) 

 
*16.5 pay periods expended with 9.5 projected 
 

The anticipated overtime costs through the rest of FY2024 are projected to be $11.5 million 
and is primarily general funds. The amount of the supplemental is $7.5 million, which is 
needed to meet the overtime shortfall. 
 
Question regarding overtime: With $11.5 million in projected overtime and $7.5 
million in the supplemental, how will you pay for the additional $4 million in 
projected overtime? Can you clarify the difference between premium pay and other 
premium pay? 
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The difference is being pulled from the amount budgeted for Regular Pay from the vacant 
positions as identified on the funding allocation summary above. 

 

• What are the estimated CRC cost increases for the month of June after the contracts expire? 
 

The department is coordinating monthly extensions on the contracts at the current rates 
while the procurement process is followed. Based on a three-month utilization average the 
June payments to CRCs are projected to be $1,978.8. 

Question regarding CRCs: Has the CRC contractor agreed to the monthly extensions 
at current rates? 

We are coordinating with Department of Administration (DOA), Office of Procurement and 
Property Management (OPPM) for approval to extend the current contract. 

• When will the first round of Project 2025 reports be complete? 
 

The first round was a pilot project of four locations across the state (Palmer Correctional 
Center, Fairbanks Correctional Center, Mat-Su Pretrial, and Highland Mountain Correctional 
Center). The site visits are complete, and the initial reports are being finalized. 
 
Question regarding Project 2025: When will the reports be finalized? 
 
The DOC team has completed site visits at Hiland Mountain Correctional Center, Palmer 
Correctional Center, Mat-Su Pretrial, and the Fairbanks Correctional Center for the Project 
2025 pilot project. We have finalized the initial reports for the facilities, including the 
checklists, barriers, highlights, and system wide considerations. We have a tentative schedule 
to conduct the same process with the remaining facilities and will have those site visits 
completed by the end of July 2024.  Following completion of this process with the remaining 
facilities the DOC team will produce a system wide report with the findings and common 
themes/suggestions for improvement for all DOC facilities.  Due to the length of time it will 
take to complete this process, the Alaska DOC will provide a briefing document to the 
committee on or before April 30, 2024 on the project and the facility reports completed to 
date. 

• For the inmate safety funding added in subcommittee last year, how much of that money has been spent so far? 
What was it spent on? What will the remaining money be spent on and when will it be spent? 
 

To date, this funding has not been spent. DOC is planning to utilize the funding on any 
minor recommendations proposed in the Project 2025 reports. Additionally, DOC is 
exploring medical and mental health accreditation through the National Commission on 
Correctional Health Care (NCCHC). 
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Question regarding inmate safety funding: Can you please provide the steps, funding 
needs, and timeline for medical and mental health accreditation? 
 
We are currently in negotiations with NCCHC and have received an initial quote for these 
services. Initial accreditation would be $121.0 which would be valid for three years. This 
could potentially be met by using the funded inmate wellness funding in the FY2024 budget. 
Certification is then required at $60.0 annually and would be absorbed within existing budgets 
through identified efficiencies. Any higher cost items would be requested through the budget 
process. The next step is to enter into a contract for the reviews to begin. We are at the 
beginning of this process and do not yet have a solid timeline to complete all accreditations of 
each facility. 
 

• Please provide an update on the reentrant housing funding added in subcommittee last year. How much has been 
spent to date? What is the spend plan for the remainder of the year? 
 

DOC has entered into an RSA with the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC). 
AHFC is dispersing the money to six reentry coalitions and communities in Ketchikan, 
Juneau, Mat-Su, Fairbanks, Nome, and Dillingham. DOC is waiting for the initial billings 
from AHFC. 

Question regarding reentrant housing: Can you please reach out to AHFC and see if 
they’ve sent out any funds yet? Has anyone been housed? 

There have been no expenditures made by AHFC to-date. They issued the intent to award on 
March 18th, and funds are anticipated to start going out by the end of the month. 

• Does the Department have a plan to add temporary housing at Spring Creek? What is the timeline for that project 
and what fund source is identified? 
 

The Department is currently providing housing through long-term rental agreements. This 
bunk-style housing is provided through the use of studio apartments and Department of 
Labor AVTEC housing units. Additionally, DOC has approval to provide relocation housing 
up to 120 days for those employees that are relocating to Seward. These efforts are budgeted 
and funded within the Spring Creek Correctional Center’s operating budget using general 
funds. 

Question regarding Spring Creek housing: The City of Seward mentioned you’ve 
reached out about permits for housing in the Spring Creek parking lot. Is this plan 
still in motion? If so, what’s the timeline? 

DOC reached out approximately five years ago but found the current housing alternative 
through apartment leases and AVTEC housing are helping with the housing issue at this time. 
The parking lot at the SCCC facility continues to be used by employees using their personal 
RVs. 

• Could you please provide an update on the use of prisoner welfare funds by institution? 
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Question regarding prisoner welfare funds: We heard there was an issue with these 
funds. Is this accurate? Can you provide more clarification on what the funds were 
spent on? 

 
A contract has been put into place to assist the DOCs Forensic Audit Unit to review each 
facility’s IWF accounts as well as accounting practices and use of the funds. These reviews 
were kicked off during the week of March 18th starting in Juneau and Fairbanks and 
remaining accounts to be completed by the end of April 2024. These reviews will ensure the 
integrity and use of all IWF accounts. 

 
Thank you for your continued support of the Department of Corrections.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jen Winkelman 
Commissioner 
Department of Corrections 

FACILITY AS OF: FUNDS REC'D FUNDS SPENT
ACC 2/26/2024 15,575.33 6274.53
AMCC 3/12/2024 2,877.19 1319.2
FCC 3/14/2024 4,211.61 4381.3
GCCC 2/29/2024 122,289.37 137,143.85
HMCC 3/13/2024 166,411.60 82,523.85
KCC
LCCC 3/13/2024 78,780.31 86,936.80
MSPT 3/1/2024 650 600
PCC 1/31/2024 35,231.45 18,768.54
PMCF 3/14/2024 99,479.96 79,583.97
SCCC 12/31/2023 271,671.20 264,437.87
WCC 3/1/2024 282,602.23 147,852.10
YKCC 3/7/2024 3,758.57 3,468.91

Totals: 1,083,538.82 833,290.92
Inmate Welfare funds are expended on the following efforts:

No activity due to vacancies

Release clothing, small appliances, entertainment (books, games, 
movies, etc), education, community donations, recreational 

supplies, fans, store inventory, TVs, fitness equipment, special event 
banquets/meals, club supplies, fundraisers, cable TV, etc.
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Department of Corrections (DOC) FY2024 and FY2025 

 Budget Detail Analysis 

 

The overall budget summary between DOCs FY2024 Management Plan with Supplementals and the FY2025 Governor’s 

Request is a decrease of ($2,087.9).  

 

 FY2024  FY2025  Difference 

Management Plan Base  $420,638.2   $420,638.2   $0.0  

Supplemental/Increment  $32,102.4   $19,685.0   ($12,417.4) 

Statewide Adjustments  $0.0   $10,329.5   $10,329.5  

*Total Request  $452,740.6   $450,652.7   ($2,087.9) 

*Includes statewide increment adjustments 

 

 

The overall differences between the FY2024 Supplemental items and the FY2025 Governor’s Request is a decrease of 

($12,417.4). 

 

 FY2024  FY2025  Difference 

Recruitment & Retention  $201.3   $125.0   ($76.3) 

Community Residential 
Centers  $6,572.9   $5,750.0   ($822.9) 

Electronic Monitoring  $375.0   $375.0   $0.0  

Pretrial Services  $4,568.0   $4,235.0   ($333.0) 

Pretrial Services / OTI  $250.0   $0.0   ($250.0) 

Physical Health Care  $4,664.0   $3,750.0   ($914.0) 

Anchorage Corr Complex  $0.0   $0.0   $0.0  

Division of Institutions  $15,471.2   $5,450.0   ($10,021.2) 

*Total Request  $32,102.4   $19,685.0   ($12,417.4) 

*Excludes statewide increment adjustments 

 

 

Detailed differences between the FY2024 supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Amended Budget with cost 

containment efforts are as follows: 

 

 

Recruitment & Retention 
Difference: 
The difference between the FY2024 Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget Requests is a decrease of ($76.3) 
UGF.  
 
Background: 
The cost driver for the Recruitment & Retention Unit is turnover in the APSC certified positions: correctional officers, 

adult probation/parole officers, and pretrial officers. DOC is required to pay for the APSC medical testing for these new 

employees as part of the recruitment process and solicited and negotiated a contract with an Anchorage provider for 

medical testing of applicants at a cost of $890.00 per test. Additionally, DOC is responsible for travel related costs for 

applicants that live outside of the Anchorage area.  
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Cost Savings Considerations: 

In FY2023 there were a total of 166 medical exams completed and through January 2024 there were 160 medical exams 

completed. DOC is continuing to focus on retention to reduce the number of new hires and related testing costs. This 

effort has led to a reduction in the correctional officer statewide vacancy rate by almost 3% since July 2023. 

 

In an effort to reduce anticipated costs for FY2025, DOC has implemented changes in the medical testing process such as 

using the VA clinic for those applicants with prior military experience and out of state providers for those applicants 

requiring travel for medical testing. These efforts will reduce medical testing costs as well as travel to Anchorage where 

the current provider is located. DOC is also expanding in‐state options for medical testing allowing applicants to see their 

local primary medical provider of they choose, when the testing is covered under their private insurance. 

 

It is anticipated that approximately 20% of the total applicants have prior military service and can be diverted to the VA 

for this testing at zero cost reducing costs to the DOC by approximately ($44.0) and 15% of the total applicants can be 

diverted to local medical providers reducing anticipated travel costs by an additional ($35.0) allowing DOC to remain 

within the FY2025 budgeted allocation. 

 

Community Residential Centers (CRCs) 

Difference: 
The difference between the FY2024 Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget Requests is a decrease of ($822.9) 
UGF.  
 

Background: 
DOC utilizes the available CRC beds based on the current offender population that are eligible to be housed in a 

community placement. This fiscal year DOC has increased the monthly average of offenders being placed in a CRC and 

are utilizing 75% of the available contract beds. For placement, each individual case is reviewed and specific criteria 

needs to be met (e.g. length of time to serve, crime, custody level, escape risk) before determining placement eligibility. 

Over 80% of our population suffers from substance abuse addiction. Placement and eligibility within this population can 

change daily, due to behavior. DOC considers community treatment placement as well as CRC placement. If they are 

eligible for a treatment placement, they are likely eligible for a CRC. Unless they are in a specific area that prohibits 

them, due to their crime. (i.e. sex offenders inside the city limits of Anchorage or someone with an arson background 

inside a CRC). In addition to DOC identifying the individuals who meet community placement criteria, the inmate has to 

be willing to accept the placement and agree to the rules, length of program requirements and there needs to be 

beds/resources available. This is a moving target, but we are working on these placements daily. However, the total 

number of individuals that are eligible for residential program or CRC is not an easily identifiable number. 

 

Cost Savings Considerations: 

Removing the unfilled beds and expanding partnerships with community residential providers such as Clitheroe Center, 

Akeela, Alaska Addiction Rehabilitation Services, True North Recovery, Set Free Recovery, Tlingit & Haida, etc, to provide 

alternative opportunities for furlough placements will assist DOC in reducing the anticipated costs for FY2025. These 

partners often accept Medicaid and/or personal insurance, which provide a funding alternative for these placements. 

 

 

FY2025 Contracts will be negotiated starting in May and June of 2024 and will be based on final funding allocated to the 

CRC appropriation as well as where beds are needed in Anchorage, Bethel and Nome locations. The intent is for these 

contracts to have an effective date of July 1, 2024. Additionally, following the contract negotiations for the previous  
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contracts, DOC will seek to reopen the two contracts in Fairbanks and Juneau in an effort to meet the DOCs needs for 

beds and costs. We anticipate having adjustments to those contracts by the end of CY2024. 

 

Electronic Monitoring (EM) 

Difference: 
The FY2024 Supplemental and FY2025 Governor’s Budget both reflect an increment of $375.0 GFPR. 

 

Background: 
Electronic Monitoring is an alternative to serving time in a facility or in a CRC. The electronic tools allow an individual to 

serve jail time at home. This fiscal year DOC is experiencing an increase in the monthly average of offenders on EM; 

increasing from 207 in July 2023 to 257 in February 2024. 

 

Cost Savings Considerations: 

The cost driver for DOC EM is based on the population and the utilization of the program. This increase in GFPR will 

match the current revenues being generated by the increase in placements into this program. 

 

Pre‐Trial Services 

Difference: 
The difference between the FY2024 Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget Requests is a decrease of ($333.0) 
UGF.  
 

Background: 
Pretrial Services was established under SB91 and became fully operational January 2018. The Courts and Executive Branch 

were learning how to utilize the program to its full potential when we were hit with the pandemic, two years later. Starting 

in March 2020, with the onset of the COVID pandemic, DOC experienced a substantial increase in the usage of the Pre‐

Trial EM services. By the end of Calendar year 2020, the utilization of Pretrial Electronic Monitoring (a large expense driving 

the  budget)  grew  nearly  60%.  Initially,  these  increased  costs were  absorbed within  the  Division’s  available  budget. 

Beginning in FY2022, a supplemental was needed. It had been anticipated and projected that with the Courts returning to 

full operations and coming out of  the pandemic,  the utilization of Pretrial EM services would diminish. However,  the 

numbers have not decreased to the extent expected and defendants are remaining on the electronic monitoring for much 

longer than anticipated.  

 

Cost Savings Considerations: 

In 2019, recognizing an efficiency, the Department blended the Division of Statewide Probation and Parole (SWPP) and 

Pretrial  Services  (PTS).  Because  of  this  efficiency DOC  is  able  to  track  caseloads  and  subsequent  needs  across  both 

community corrections divisions and can realign resources to meet operational needs in FY2025.  

 

A recent Court decision regarding different calculations for Earned Compliance Credits (ECC’s) during SB91 and HB49 will 

impact SWPP, by reducing the number of individuals on supervision. SWPP is currently doing a manual review of every 

person under supervision and to date there have been 138 persons released from supervision.  

 

 

This process is expected to decrease statewide caseloads by an average of 5% and remove approximately 300‐350 persons 

from supervision. This is anticipated to reduce the overall costs within SWPP by up to ($350.0) for FY2025. 
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There  is an additional FY2024 supplemental request of $250.0 to revalidate the AK‐2S‐R Risk Assessment tool used for 

Pretrial Assessments. This assessment  is completed and provided to the Courts for use when assigning a defendant to 

Pretrial Services. AS 33.07.020(5) requires the validation of the risk assessment tool on the pretrial population. The current 

validation expired in 2022 and the tool requires revalidation for efficacy. This is a one‐time item  

 

DOC is in regular communication with the Department of Law and the Alaska Court System regarding Pretrial Services and 

the utilization of  Electronic Monitoring. DOC will  realign  resources within  this division  to meet operational needs  in 

FY2025. 

 

Physical Health Care 

Difference: 
The difference between the FY2024 Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget Requests is a decrease of ($914.0) 
UGF.  
 

Background: 
DOC submitted a decrement for the FY2024 budget based on lapsing funds in the prior few years. However, due to rising 

medical costs, the full amount of the decrement is unachievable. The two primary drivers of the shortfall is vacancies 

that require the use of overtime and contractors to provide appropriate staffing coverage within the 13 institutions as 

well as outside medical services. 

The contracts with the Division of Health & Rehabilitation Services increased by $8.8m from FY2023 to FY2024 increasing 

the overall costs in providing and maintain appropriate care and services. 

 

Cost Savings Considerations: 

DOC is working with Department of Health to identify and implement cost containment efforts to reduce overall 

expenditures without impacting services. This includes: 

Current cost containment efforts: 

 DOC has coordinated with the DOH/Division of Behavioral Health to reduce the costs associated with Title 47 

Assessments. DOH/Behavioral Health will issue the new grantee agreements effective July 1, 2024 and these 

efforts will reduce DOC expenditures by $250.0 for FY2025. 

 Utilization of a Medical Review Committee for outside medical services. 

 DOC continues to coordinate with Medicaid to ensure appropriate coverage of medical expenses. This allows 

diversion of high cost cases. 

 DOC is working to reduce its vacancies as well as increase the utilization of Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA) 

and Licensed Practical Nurses. These lower cost positions can provide support and assistance to the medical and 

nursing staff within the facilities. These are on‐going efforts to contain costs. 

 Continue to work with the Department of Law and the Parole Board regarding high‐cost medical cases for early 

release from custody. These are on‐going efforts to contain costs and full impacts and timelines vary depending 

on the situations. 

 Reviewing the current Provider Agreements that are in place within DOC for any additional discounts. This effort 

will be initiated prior to the end of FY2024 in efforts to achieve better pricing for outside services. Overall cost 

reductions are unknown at this time. 

 

Longer term containment efforts we are hoping to have in place during FY2025: 

 Expanding the 340B pharmaceutical pricing. Expanding eligible pharmaceuticals could lower expenditures up to 

$100.0 depending on approved medications. 
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 Expanding the CMS 1115 Reentry Waiver. This effort would allow Medicaid Program to cover health care costs 

for incarcerated individuals reentering communities and provide service continuity before and after release 

from custody. This could cover services up to 90 days before release and would include case management, 

medication‐assisted treatment and 30‐day supply of medication upon release from custody. This effort could 

potentially reduce expenditures up to $500.0.  

 Expanding telehealth services. This will allow the DOC to reduce current overtime associated with vacancies and 

will also reduce the number of non‐EMS medical transports (DOC transported nearly 5,000 inmates for medical 

purposes during 2023) further reducing not only HARS costs but also reducing the correctional officer overtime 

associated with transports and hospital/medical visits. This effort is  

currently on‐going with pilot project for tablets in Hiland Mountain Corr Cntr (HMCC). We expect this to be in 

place during the first quarter of FY2024 with initial savings associated with HMCC identified by the end of 

CY2024. 

 

DOC is hoping that these efforts along with on‐going cost containment efforts will assist DOC in maintaining FY2025 

expenditures and stay within the allocated budget. However, DOC is unable to control those coming into custody with 

critical medical needs and not all catastrophic medical needs are covered by Medicaid requiring DOC to potentially seek 

budget supplementals as needed. 

 

Fund Source Change – Anchorage Correctional Complex 

 
Difference: 
The fund source change in FY2024 is ($7,960.0) from federal authorization replacing with UGF. There is currently no fund 

source change in the FY2025 Governor’s Amended budget request associated with federal manday collections.  

 

Background: 
The FY2024 Supplemental fund source change is based on the continual fluctuation in the number of federal mandays 

that are billed annually. The number of billable federal inmates within DOCs custody has reduced from an average of 

230 per day down to an average of 150 per day resulting in a decrease in federal revenue collections.  

 

In FY2016, the DOC received an “exception” to the federal manday billings allowing DOC to “bill” for offenders that were 

held under both state and federal charges. However, in August 2023 DOC was notified that this exception was no longer 

allowed and we could bill for those being held on a federal charge only. This has resulted in the decrease in the number 

of billable offenders. 

 

Cost Savings Considerations: 

DOC has requested the prior exception be reinstated due to the uniqueness of Alaska’s prisons system and no available 

federal holding facility within the state. We are currently waiting on a response. 

 

 

Population Management (Institutions) 

Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($3,862.6) UGF. 
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DOC realigns the Division of Institutions (DOI) authority based on priority and operational needs. This allows the 
“savings” from one institution to be reallocated to another facility that is incurring higher costs. This is primarily done at 
Management Plan, but also occurs throughout the FY based on operational expenditures.  
 

  
FY2024 Mgt Plan 

w/Supp 
 

FY2025 Request  Difference 

Anchorage Correctional Complex  $39,040.5     $38,108.2   ($932.3) 

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center  $8,636.9     $8,268.7   ($368.2) 

Correctional Academy  $1,750.9     $1,634.2   ($116.7) 

Fairbanks Correctional Center  $15,329.6     $14,399.4   ($930.2) 

Goose Creek Correctional Center  $48,694.3     $48,229.1   ($465.2) 

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center  $18,765.4     $17,436.5   ($1,328.9) 

Institution Director's Office*  $3,360.3     $7,708.7   $4,348.4  

Ketchikan Correctional Center  $5,690.8     $5,555.3   ($135.5) 

Lemon Creek Correctional Center  $13,295.3     $13,459.7   $164.4  

Mat‐Su Pretrial  $8,028.7     $7,676.5   ($352.2) 

Overtime and Incentive Costs  $7,500.0     $7,500.0   $0.0  

Palmer Correctional Center  $17,999.9     $18,158.3   $158.4  

Point Mackenzie Correctional Farm  $5,845.6     $5,071.1   ($774.5) 

Spring Creek Correctional Center  $27,418.6     $26,594.8   ($823.8) 

Inmate Transportation  $5,675.7     $3,915.0   ($1,760.7) 

Wildwood Correctional Center  $18,367.7     $17,652.1   ($715.6) 

Yukon‐Kuskokwin Correctional 
Center  $11,064.8  

 
$11,234.8   $170.0  

Total Request  $256,465.0     $252,602.4   ($3,862.6) 

 
*FY2025 Budget Increment is posted in the Institution Director's Office component and will be reallocated to various 
allocations during the Management Plan process. 
 
Background: 
The primary areas impacting the overall institutional shortfalls within the DOI are associated with increased fixed costs, 
employee overtime, temporary assignments due to position vacancies and leave requirements, move and relocation 
costs, employee provided housing, officer training, contractor coverage, fuel and utility increases, one‐time grievance 
(inmate/employee) settlements, and general increases associated with economic impacts to general inmate 
housing/household commodity costs such as: laboratory supplies (UAs), business supplies, maintenance supplies, food 
and non‐food kitchen supplies, clothing, bedding, employee uniforms, cleaning supplies, security supplies, ammunition. 
 

A few of these examples are: 

 the need for overtime due to vacancies within all positions that require mandatory coverage such as security, 
medical appointments and hospital coverage, prisoner transports, officer/staff training, food,  

 maintenance, offender time accounting and records, inmate commissary. DOC is exceeded the personal services 
authority during FY2024 by $7,500.01. 
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 Travel costs have increased by approximately $600.0 ‐ $630.0 based on the prior three‐year average. This 
increase is primarily driven by: Population Management, temporary duty assignments to cover vacant positions 
in facilities statewide, and SCCC TDY program to ensure staffing levels are maintained at the maximum prison.  

 High‐cost contracts due to vacant food services and correctional officer positions. This was implemented at 
three facilities (LCCC, SCCC, WWCC) at a cost of $1,825.2 through February, 2024. 

 Additional costs associated with emergency repairs/maintenance to ensure safe confinement and avoid larger 
costs in the future. The department is coordinating with the Governor’s Office of Management & Budget (OMB) 
on Statewide Deferred Maintenance (DM) funding to address facilities issues, however, routine maintenance 
issues are also required. During FY2024 DOC incurred $1.2m in expenditures associated with one‐time deferred 
maintenance and emergency repairs.  

 DOC incurred increased costs associated with the closing of the Seward Community Jail, one‐time repairs were 
incurred at the Spring Creek Correctional Center to bring an unused area into operations for a temporary 
booking unit to house male offenders detained in the Seward Community. Approximately $100.0 is related to 
one‐time to repairs and equipment needs to establish CCTV.  

 The DOCs Department of Law RSA increased by more than $500.0 due to increased litigation costs. The total 
amount for the FY2024 RSA is $1.1 million. 

 
Cost Savings Considerations: 

The DOI is constantly reviewing operations daily to identify and implement cost containment efforts. Areas identified 

during FY2024 that have been implemented or will be implemented by July 1, 2024 include the following: 

 
Reducing overtime for the officers while maintaining the requirements for training. Institutions have monthly minimum 
training requirements for all shifts. A change in the process will require training to occur during the officers regularly 
scheduled hours. This will allow appropriate training to occur during regular shift and reduce the need for overtime to 
meet the training needs of institutional staff. This is met by: 

 rotating shifts for the instructors to accommodate the training schedules; 

 increasing cross trained staff members to cover multiple roles within the facility, reducing the need to rely on 
overtime for specific staff members are undergoing training; 

 IDO is meeting with the Division Operations Managers weekly to monitor and adjust training schedules and 
overtime hours to identify any trends or areas for improvement;  

 streamlining efforts and focusing efforts on the knowledge needed for the job and avoiding unnecessary or 
redundant training without jeopardizing officer and facility safety; 

 utilize technology where available to increase training efficiencies. 

 
DOC is consistently recruiting to fill vacancies and is also providing temporary assignments to higher vacancy facilities to 
assist in containing and reducing overtime costs and has seen a decrease in the statewide average vacancy of 
correctional officers of approximately 3% since July 2023 and has an additional 85 applicants in process. 
 
These efforts are expected to reduce the overall overtime by approximately 60,000 hours equating to a reduction in 
overtime costs by approximately ($4.2)m for FY2025. 
 
Eliminate high‐cost emergency food contracts by filling vacant food positions at the Lemon Creek, Spring Creek and 
Wildwood Correctional Centers. The elimination of these contract services will reduce FY2025 costs by approximately 
($1.2)m.  
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Reduce deferred maintenance and emergency maintenance contracts by filling maintenance vacancies allowing the 
facility to reimplementing routine maintenance schedules. This will help reduce expenditures during FY2025 by 
approximately ($1.2)m.  
 

   

Institutional Detail Summary with Cost Containment Efforts as follows:



FY2025 Governor's Amended Request Totals

Personal Services Travel Services Commodities Budget Total

Anchorage Correctional Complex 32,831.5 3.0 2,934.1 3,268.7 39,037.3

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center 7,593.9 19.0 450.4 404.7 8,468.0

Fairbanks Correctional Center 12,850.6 31.5 828.8 1,043.2 14,754.1

Goose Creek Correctional Center 42,556.9 3.0 3,071.0 3,703.5 49,334.4

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center 15,606.3 1,084.6 1,185.2 17,876.1

Ketchikan Correctional Center 4,975.3 27.5 339.5 338.4 5,680.7

Lemon Creek Correctional Center 10,681.4 15.5 1,814.8 1,247.9 13,759.6

Mat-Su Pretrial 7,195.3 218.1 450.3 7,863.7

Overtime and Incentive Costs 7,500.0 0.0 7,500.0

Palmer Correctional Center 13,208.6 1,164.3 4,182.0 18,554.9

Point Mackenzie Correctional Farm 4,311.0 0.0 329.3 570.0 5,210.3

Spring Creek Correctional Center 22,160.2 62.5 2,747.6 2,220.2 27,190.5

Wildwood Correctional Center 15,953.8 17.7 769.5 1,330.3 18,071.3

Yukon-Kuskokwin Correctional Center 9,864.1 44.1 447.2 1,138.2 11,493.6

Total Authorization: 207,288.9 223.8 16,199.2 21,082.6 244,794.5

FY2024 Management Plan + Supplemental Request

Personal Services Travel Services Commodities Budget Total

Anchorage Correctional Complex 32,285.7 3.0 4,012.2 2,739.6 39,040.5

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center 7,558.9 19.0 464.6 594.4 8,636.9

Fairbanks Correctional Center 13,750.3 31.5 859.3 688.5 15,329.6

Goose Creek Correctional Center 42,660.9 3.0 3,369.9 2,660.5 48,694.3

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center 16,505.2 0.0 1,119.9 1,140.3 18,765.4

Ketchikan Correctional Center 4,801.3 27.5 351.9 510.1 5,690.8

Lemon Creek Correctional Center 10,490.0 15.5 1,841.8 948.0 13,295.3

Mat-Su Pretrial 6,941.7 0.0 281.8 805.2 8,028.7

Overtime and Incentive Costs 7,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,500.0

Palmer Correctional Center 12,855.6 0.0 1,200.8 3,943.2 17,999.6

Point Mackenzie Correctional Farm 4,723.2 0.0 339.7 782.7 5,845.6

Spring Creek Correctional Center 21,374.8 62.5 3,456.8 2,524.5 27,418.6

Wildwood Correctional Center 15,396.9 17.7 1,040.7 1,912.4 18,367.7

Yukon-Kuskokwin Correctional Center 9,640.6 44.1 497.1 883.0 11,064.8

Total Authorization: 206,485.1 223.8 18,836.5 20,132.4 245,677.8

DIFF : FY2024 Management Plan + Supplemental to FY2025 Governor's Amended Request

Personal Services Travel Services Commodities Budget Total

Anchorage Correctional Complex (545.8) 0.0 1,078.1 (529.1) 3.2

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center (35.0) 0.0 14.2 189.7 168.9

Fairbanks Correctional Center 899.7 0.0 30.5 (354.7) 575.5

Goose Creek Correctional Center 104.0 0.0 298.9 (1,043.0) (640.1)

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center 898.9 0.0 35.3 (44.9) 889.3

Ketchikan Correctional Center (174.0) 0.0 12.4 171.7 10.1

Lemon Creek Correctional Center (191.4) 0.0 27.0 (299.9) (464.3)

Mat-Su Pretrial (253.6) 0.0 63.7 354.9 165.0

Overtime and Incentive Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Palmer Correctional Center (353.0) 0.0 36.5 (238.8) (555.3)

Point Mackenzie Correctional Farm 412.2 0.0 10.4 212.7 635.3

Spring Creek Correctional Center (785.4) 0.0 709.2 304.3 228.1

Wildwood Correctional Center (556.9) 0.0 271.2 582.1 296.4

Yukon-Kuskokwin Correctional Center (223.5) 0.0 49.9 (255.2) (428.8)

Total Difference: (803.8) 0.0 2,637.3 (950.2) 883.3
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Population Management Details by Facility: 
*Note: Amounts listed are based on the reallocation of the FY2025 increment request $5,450.0 UGF. 

Anchorage Correctional Complex (ACC) 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($3.2) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security and maintenance position vacancies as well 
as high‐cost contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall 
is associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies requiring contract support and increased 
commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $613.4 for staff overtime  

 $989.1 for emergency maintenance contracts 

 $400.0 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Recruitment & retention efforts to reduce officer vacancies. Overall vacancy has decreased since July 2023 from 
16.85% to 10.67% as of March 18, 2024. This is anticipated to reduce overtime within ACC by ($667.6). 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 10,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($721.4). 

 Emergency Maintenance has been completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance 
resulting in a projected reduction in costs for FY2025 of ($172.4). 

 

Anvil Mountain Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($168.9) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security and food service position vacancies and 
increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is associated with 
overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as well increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing 
supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $213.3 for staff overtime  

 $389.0 for commodity supplies 
 

Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
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 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($95.2). 

 

Hiland Mountain Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($889.3) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as high‐cost contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during 
FY2024. This shortfall is associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies and increased commodity 
costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $1,451.2 for staff overtime  

 $   394.7 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Recruitment & retention efforts to reduce officer vacancies. Overall vacancy has decreased since July 2023 from 
6.98% to being fully filled as of March 18, 2024. This is anticipated to reduce overtime within HMCC by ($288.0). 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 7,500 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($548.1). 

 One‐time infrastructure networking and wiring needs were completed within Housing Unit 4 during FY2024. This 
work is completed and will not occur during FY2025 resulting in a reduction in expenditures of ($105.0). 

 

Fairbanks Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($575.5) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with position vacancies leading to an overall shortfall 
during FY2024. This shortfall is associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as  

 $1,360.6 for staff overtime 
 

Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Recruitment & retention efforts to reduce officer vacancies. Overall vacancy has decreased since July 2023 from 
7.46% to 1.49% as of March 18, 2024. This is anticipated to reduce overtime within FCC by ($84.0). 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 2,500 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($184.0). 
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Goose Creek Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is an increase of $640.1 UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as high‐cost contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during 
FY2024. This shortfall is associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as well as maintenance and 
food vacancies requiring contract support and increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This 
funding was allocated as follows: 

 $1,598.0 for staff overtime  

 $   184.4 for emergency food and maintenance contracts 

 $     62.3 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 10,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($662.1). 

 

Ketchikan Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($10.1) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with increased commodity expenditures leading to an 
overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is associated with costs incurred due to increased commodity costs for: 
food, clothing and housing supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $297.1 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 

 

 Recruitment & retention efforts to reduce officer vacancies. Overall vacancy has decreased since July 2023 from 
18.52% to 11.11% as of March 18, 2024. This is anticipated to reduce overtime within KCC by ($17.4). 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($72.6). 
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Lemon Creek Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is am increase of $464.3 UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as high‐cost contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during 
FY2024. This shortfall is associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as well as maintenance and 
food vacancies requiring contract support and increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This 
funding was allocated as follows: 

 $186.9 for staff overtime  

 $926.1 for emergency food contracts 
o Note: Food contract costs were covered through realignment of existing authorization within Population 

Management. 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Recruitment & retention efforts to reduce officer vacancies. Overall vacancy has decreased since July 2023 from 
20.37% to 1.85% as of March 18, 2024. This is anticipated to reduce overtime within LCCC by ($48.3). 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($68.3). 

 Emergency Maintenance has been completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance 
resulting in a projected reduction in costs for FY2025 of ($84.0). 

 Termination of food contract services due to positions now  being filled resulting in a projected reduction in 
costs for FY2025 of ($926.1). 

 

Mat-Su Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($165.0) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance high‐cost 
contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is 
associated with maintenance contractual support and increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing 
supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 
 

 $  47.8 emergency maintenance contracts 

 $542.1 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
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 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($74.1). 

 Emergency Maintenance has been completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance 
resulting in a projected reduction in costs for FY2025 of ($102.0). 

 

Palmer Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is an increase of $555.0 UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is 
associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as well as maintenance and food vacancies and 
increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $127.6 for staff overtime  

 $157.8 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,500 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($108.0). 

 Emergency Maintenance has been completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance 
resulting in a projected reduction in costs for FY2025 of ($222.2). 

 

Spring Creek Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($228.1) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance needs met 
through high‐cost contracts. Additionally, increased commodity expenditures have lead to an overall shortfall during 
FY2024. This shortfall is associated with costs incurred due to position vacancies as well as housing leases for employees 
on temporary assignment from other facilities, maintenance and food contracts, closure of the Seward Jail requiring 
increased one‐time maintenance as well as increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This 
funding was allocated as follows: 
 

 $652.1 for temporary lodging (AVTEC), new employee moves, food and maintenance contracts 

 $900.0 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
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 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 5,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($360.6). 

 Termination of food service contract due to positions being filled resulting in a projected reduction in costs for 
FY2025 of ($32.2). 

 Emergency Maintenance has been completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance 
resulting in a projected reduction in costs for FY2025 of ($200.6). 

 One‐time repairs associated with the City’s closure of the Seward Jail. These costs will not be necessary or 
incurred in FY2025 for this unit reducing expenditures by ($100.0). 
 

Wildwood Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($296.4) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as high‐cost contracts and increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during 
FY2024. This shortfall is associated with costs incurred due to position vacancies as well as maintenance and food 
vacancies requiring contract support and increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing supplies. This 
funding was allocated as follows: 

 $   230.0 for emergency food and maintenance contracts 

 $1,001.3 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 1,000 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($74.5). 

 Termination of food service contract due to positions being filled resulting in a projected reduction in costs for 
FY2025 of ($204.2). 

 

Yukon-Kuskokwim Correctional Center 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is an increase of $428.8 UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security and food service position vacancies and 
increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is associated with 
overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies as well increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and housing 
supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $118.7 for staff overtime 

 $  34.2 for emergency maintenance contracts  

 $    3.6 for commodity supplies 
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Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 750 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($83.5). 

 

Pt. Mackenzie Correctional Farm 
Difference: 
The overall difference between the FY2024 Management Plan with the Supplemental and the FY2025 Governor’s Budget 
Request is a decrease of ($635.3) UGF. 
 
Background: 
The cost driver for this facility has been specifically associated with security, food service and maintenance position 
vacancies as well as increased commodity expenditures leading to an overall shortfall during FY2024. This shortfall is 
associated with overtime costs incurred due to position vacancies and increased commodity costs for: food, clothing and 
housing supplies. This funding was allocated as follows: 

 $551.2 for staff overtime  

 $351.9 for commodity supplies 
 
Cost Savings Considerations: 
Funding to meet anticipated commodity costs has been funded for FY2025 through the budget process and realignment 
of the institutional authority. Additional cost savings efforts for FY2025 include: 
 

 Required training plans have been revised to provide training during regular shift assignment, resulting in a 
reduction in overtime of approximately 500 hours reducing FY2025 costs by an estimated ($42.3). 

 One time maintenance due to failure of the septic system and emergency maintenance needs have been 
completed and positions are now filled to allow for routine maintenance resulting in a projected reduction in 
costs for FY2025 of ($239.2). 
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The priorities for investigation of complaints about the Department of Corrections are access to 
health care (physical, behavioral, specialty, etc.); the administrative grievance process; 
segregation; and health and safety emergencies. This means we decline to investigate complaints 
related to time accounting, which is often at the heart of parole complaints. 
 
A deidentified report of the six complaints we received about the Board of Parole in 2019-2023 is 
enclosed. We investigated one complaint. Three were declined because they were not within our 
investigative priorities. One was closed when the complainant did not provide specific information 
about their complaint. One was declined because the complainant had not yet attempted to resolve 
the complaint with the Board of Parole directly. 
 
If Senator Kawasaki or other members of the subcommittee would like more information about 
these or other complaints related to the Department of Corrections, please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

J. Kate Burkhart 
Alaska State Ombudsman 
 
 
Encl. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Case Number Allegation Closing Summary

2019-08-0238

The Alaska Parole Board abused their 
discretion when denying the Complainant's 
discretionary parole and again, upon her 
request for reconsideration.

Due to limited intake and investigatory resources, the ombudsman declined this 
complaint for review. Pursuant to AS 24.55.110(6) and 21 AAC 25.070, the 
Ombudsman has prioritized complaints about DOC that involve access to physical 
and mental health care, segregation, the grievance process, and other issues 
directly related to inmate health and safety. This complaint did not fall into one of 
those categories and was declined.

2020-04-0488

A Board of Parole member did not recuse 
themselves from a hearing despite having a 
close personal association with both the 
parolee and their victims.

Complainant had not addressed their concerns to the agency yet. Intake referred 
the Complainant to the Parole Board's director to voice their concerns about the 
board member who did not recuse themselves, and provided the agency contact 
information.

2020-05-0592 The Board of Parole unlawfully revoked the 
Complainant's good time based on an offense 
that was previously dismissed.

Due to limited intake and investigatory resources, the ombudsman declined this 
complaint for review. Pursuant to AS 24.55.110(6) and 21 AAC 25.070, the 
Ombudsman has prioritized complaints about DOC that involve access to physical 
and mental health care, segregation, the grievance process, and other issues 
directly related to inmate health and safety. This complaint did not fall into one of 
those categories and was declined.

2021-04-0667 The Department of Corrections miscalculated 
the Complainant's time accounting by not 
reflecting 136 days credit. 

The Alaska Parole Board is not responding to 
the Complainant's request to consider Nygren 
credit for residential treatment.

The Complainant explained that DOC miscalculated his time accounting and that the 
Parole Board is not responding to his appeal. Intake advised the Complainant in 
writing that pursuant to AS 24.55.110(6) and 21 AAC 25.070, the Ombudsman has 
prioritized complaints about DOC that involve access to physical and mental health 
care, segregation, the grievance process, and other issues directly related to inmate 
health and safety. The time accounting issue did not fall into this category and 
Intake declined it. However, the Complainant was also advised that if he can 
provide copies of his letters to the Parole Board or at least the dates of when he 
wrote them, we may be able to reach out to the agency to find out why they are 
not responding to his letters.

The complainant wrote back to the Ombudsman and provided copies of 
documentation for further review by an investigator. An ombudsman investigator 
contacted the parole board executive director and hearing officer to determine if 
they had responded to the complainant's correspondence. The agency provided 
evidence that it had responded directly to the complainant and informed him that 
additional information was needed to determine if he was entitled to credit for time 
spent at a treatment facility. 

The investigator ultimately concluded that the problem at issue was that the parole 
board needed additional information about the facility to determine if it was similar 
to a jail-like setting, specifically whether it restricted the daily movement of its 
residents, etc. The investigator contacted the complainant's attorney who indicated 
that they would be further assisting their client with resolving this matter. The 
complainant did not contact the ombudsman for further assistance and shortly after 
contacting the office, was released to pretrial supervision.

Complaints to the Alaska State Ombudsman - Board of Parole 2019-2023



2021-09-1372 The Department of Corrections Board of Parole 
denied the Complainant's parole based on 
personal bias.

Due to limited intake and investigatory resources, the Ombudsman is declining this 
complaint for review. Pursuant to AS 24.55.110(6) and 21 AAC 25.070, the 
Ombudsman has prioritized complaints about DOC that involve access to physical 
and mental health care, segregation, the grievance process, and other issues 
directly related to inmate health and safety. This complaint did not fall into one of 
those categories and was declined. Intake referred the Complainant to the ACLU of 
Alaska to address their rights being violated by the agency.

2022-05-0692 Two Department of Corrections Parole Board 
members are not recusing themselves from a 
hearing despite being intimately connected to 
the Complainant, who is a victim of a crime, 
and the perpetrator being paroled.

Intake requested the Complainant provide the names of the Parole Board members 
that did not recuse themselves, and the name of the board manager they 
communicated with about their concerns. The Complainant said they would send 
the information to the Ombudsman at a later date. Intake closed the complaint, but 
can reopen it once the Complainant provides the requested information.



 

 

 
Department of Corrections 

 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 
 

PO Box 112000, Suite 201 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-2000 

 Main: 907.465.3480 
Fax: 907.465.3315 

 

 
April 9, 2024 
 
 
The Honorable Jesse Kiehl 
Chair, Senate Finance Dept. of Corrections Subcommittee    
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 
 
 
Sent via email: Senator.Jesse.Kiehl@akleg.gov 
 
Chair Kiehl: 
 
This letter serves as the Department of Corrections’ (DOC) written response to questions asked 
during the Senate Finance Subcommittee hearing on March 21, 2024. Please see DOC responses 
below: 
 
• Senator Kawasaki asked what percentage of inmates are participating in programming. 

 

AK DOC Ed Stats  
July 1, 2023-February 29, 2024 

Total 
Participation 

Unique 
Participants Completions   

Adult Basic Education/ESL 291 291 28 

*ABE completed at 
GED credentialling, 
ESL once CASAS 
proficient 

GED Testing (Real + Ready) 297* 79 28 *Number of GED and 
Ready tests taken   

Ed (Parent, Reent, T4C, Comp 
Lit, Correspondence) 1769 699 1257   

Voc/WFD/Contractor Classes 1274 839 976   

Totals 3334 1540 2249   
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• Senator Tobin asked for a list of reentry/rehabilitation partnerships. 
 

Reentry Coalitions  
•Anchorage – Anchorage NeighborWorks 
•Mat-Su – Valley Charities 
•Fairbanks – City of Fairbanks 
•Juneau – JAMHI 
•Kenai Peninsula – Frontier community services 
•Ketchikan – Ketchikan Wellness Coalition 
•Bristol Bay – Bristol Bay Native Association 
•Nome – Norton Sound Health 
 
State Partners 
•Mental Health Trust 
•Department of Behavioral Health 
•Department of Labor 
•Municipality of Anchorage  
 
Community Partners  
•NeighborWorks Alaska 
•Valley Charities 
•Catholic Social Services 
•JAMHI Health & Wellness 
•Partners Reentry Center 
•Beans Café 
•Tudor Rescue Mission 
•True North Recovery 
•GEO Group (Seaside Center Nome, Tundra Center Bethel, NorthStar Fairbanks, 
Parkview/Cordova Center Anchorage)  

 
AN/AI Tribal/Corp Partners 
•Cook Inlet Tribal Council (CITC) 
•Southcentral Foundation 
•Bristol Bay Native Association  
•Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska 
•Tanana Chiefs Conference  
•Kenaitze Indian Tribe 
•Ketchikan Indian Community  

 
Transitional Houses/Housing Programs 
•New Life Development 
•Aurora House Transitional 
•Oak House LLC 
•Northern Alliance Reentry Management Solutions 
•Ava’s Stay Free Recovery 
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•Henry House 
•The Daniel House 
•Pathways to Progress 
•Alaska Correctional Ministries  
•Freedom House (Kenai) 
•GHS Transitional Housing (Juno House) Juneau 
  
Tattoo Removal Services 
•Laser Care Tattoo – Eagle River  
 
Clothing 
•Fred Meyer 
•Big Ray’s 
•Goodwill 

 

• Senator Kiehl asked which programs have the toughest capacity constraints. 
 
Factors that impact the DOC’s capacity and constrain programming participation include 
staffing issues, technological impediments such as infrastructure and state law, and budgetary 
constraints due to most services being funded by GF.  We are working with partners to access 
other funding sources such as Prisoner Educational Programs (PEP) grants and other grant 
programs. 
 
• Toyo Stove Repairer at FCC had 74 applicants, 16 completions, and 58 waitlisted (we plan 

to expand this training to other sites)  
• Welding at WCC has 36 active students with 16 waitlisted. Other facilities are reporting a 

high demand for the Iron Worker’s Welding Trailer but didn’t have waitlist data  
• The Barber Program had 11 applicants for 2 spots available at WCC  
• Flagging is one of the most popular classes (we have no current statistics on it) 
• For behavioral health services, RSAT programming has the most demand with 45 percent of 

the individuals assessed needing this level of substance use disorder treatment  
 

• Senator Tobin asked for an overlay of denied parole and disciplinary actions. 
 
In 2023 220 people were denied parole applications across the state of Alaska. After further 
review, the Department does not have a mechanism to pull data on disciplinary actions for 
those who have been denied parole. The Department would have to do a manual pull of each 
applicant who was denied and research, one by one, whether they had any disciplinary action. 
 
 
 

• Senator Kiehl asked how many clemency applications are received per year. 
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Below is the breakdown of how many clemency applications (that are currently pending) have 
been received per year between 2018 and 2023: 
 
•2018 – 30 applications received 
•2019 – 4 applications received 
•2020 – 16 applications received  
•2021 – 12 applications received 
•2022 – 17 applications received 
•2023 – 20 applications received 

 
Thank you for your continued support of the Department of Corrections.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jen Winkelman 
Commissioner 
Department of Corrections 


	DOC Response to S-FIN Subcommittee 2.29.24 additional questions.pdf
	Dustys examples
	Senate Finance Subcommittee comparison summary - 03.25.24.pdf
	Senate Finance Subcommittee comparison details - 03.25.24.pdf

